Contractual receivables 6.90% 33,128 6.90% – –

Contractual payables – (17,803) – – (17,803)

Borrowings 6.13% (79,746) 1.7% to 6.1% – –

Total – 20,669 – – (17,803)

Contractual receivables and payables balances above do not include statutory amounts.

F
in

a
n

cia
l S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

5

Goulburn-Murray Water Annual Report 2024/25 103

(d) Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions

GMW’s sensitivity to interest rate risk is determined by data over the last 12 months and existing market conditions,
with all other variables held constant. Management cannot be expected to predict movements in market rates and
prices. Sensitivity analysis shown is for illustrative purposes only. The following movements are possible over the
next 12 months:

•	 An interest rate movement of 100 basis points up and down (2024: 100 basis points up and down).

The following table shows the impact on the net result and equity for each category of financial instrument held at
the end of the reporting period if the above movement were to occur.

Total
$’000

+100 basis
points

Net Result
$’000

+100 basis
points Equity

$’000

-100 basis
points

Net Result
$’000

-100 basis
points
Equity
$’000

2025

Financial Assets

Cash 73,679 737 7 (737) (7)

Contractual receivables 34,376 – – – –

Total Financial Assets 108,055 737 7 (737) (7)

Financial Liabilities

Contractual Payables (11,213) – – – –

Borrowings (74,335) – – – –

Total Financial Assets (85,548) – – – –

Total increase/decrease 22,507 737 7 (737) (7)

2024

Financial Assets

Cash 85,090 851 9 (851) (9)

Contractual receivables 33,128 – – – –

Total Financial Assets 118,218 851 9 (851) (9)

Financial Liabilities

Contractual Payables (17,803) – – – –

Borrowings (79,746) – – – –

Total Financial Assets (97,549) – – – –

Total increase/decrease 20,669 851 9 (851) (9)

Impairment of financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, GMW assesses whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset or
group of financial assets is impaired. Climate-related matters may be relevant in the calculation of expected credit
losses if, for example, they impact the range of potential future economic scenarios or assessment of significant
increases in credit risk. All financial instrument assets, except those measured at fair value through profit and loss,
are subject to annual review for impairment.

F
in

a
n

cia
l S

ta
te

m
e

n
ts

5

Goulburn-Murray Water Annual Report 2024/25 104